
Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL): The highest level of a drinking water disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminant

Highest Level Detected: This column represents the highest single sample reading of a contaminant of all the samples collected in 2012.

Range of Detections: This column represents a range of individual sample results, from lowest to highest that were collected during the CCR calendar year.

Date of Sample: If a date appears in this column, the Illinois EPA requires monitoring for this contaminant less than once per year because the concentrations do not frequently change. If no date appears in the column, monitoring for this contaminant was conducted during the Consumer Confidence Report calendar year.

Action Level (AL): The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Treatment Technique (TT): A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

ND: Not detectable at testing limits. N/A: Not applicable

Running Annual Average (RAA): The average of 4 quarterly results, calculated every consecutive quarter. The RAA should not exceed 80 µg/L for TTHM and 60 µg/L for HAA5.

Unit of Measurement

ppm: Parts per million, or milligrams per liter **ppb:** Parts per billion, or micrograms per liter

NTU: Nephelometric Turbidity Unit, used to measure cloudiness in drinking water

%<0.3 NTU: Percent samples less than 0.3 NTU

pCi/L: Picocuries per liter, used to measure radioactivity

ND: Analyte not detected at or above the reporting limit

CITY OF CHICAGO, DEPARTMENT OF WATER MANAGEMENT IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

In 2012, the City of Chicago South Water Purification Plant experienced two turbidity monitoring violations on two of its individual filters. Turbidity is a measurement of the cloudiness of water caused by suspended particles. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of our filtration system and disinfectants.

The first violation occurred on September 12, 2012, at 9:53 PM, when the light assembly in a turbidimeter for Filter #8 effluent failed, with the signal lapsing to a 0.00 NTU flat line on the screen and interrupting the acquisition of turbidity monitoring data until the failure was detected and the filter taken out of service on September 14, 2012, at 8:15 AM. Filter #8 was put back in service on September 25, 2012, after its turbidimeter was repaired. During the turbidimeter failure, water quality parameters, including the turbidity, of finished water were within acceptable limits.

The second violation occurred on October 30, 2012, at 11:00 AM, when the light bulb of the turbidimeter for Filter #43 effluent failed, generating a 0.00 NTU flat line signal instead of acquiring turbidity monitoring data until the failure was detected and the filter taken out of service at 4:35 PM on the same day. Filter #43 was put back in service on November 2, 2012 at 3:36 PM, after its turbidimeter was maintained. During this time, water quality parameters, including turbidity, of finished water were within acceptable limits.

Even though there was an interruption in continuous monitoring of the two affected filter effluents in accordance with the United States Environmental Protection Agency's (USEPA) regulations, monitoring was manually performed regularly on the combined filter clearwells as well as the finished water leaving the treatment plant via the outlets by our on-duty water chemists. These tests showed that we remained within USEPA guidelines and acceptable limits, and that there was no change in water quality during the time the two individual filter effluent turbidimeters failed.

The Illinois Department of Environmental Protection Agency has determined that because there was an extended interruption in continuous turbidity monitoring for the two filter effluents, two monitoring violations occurred requiring public notification. Based on this notification, there is nothing you need to do at this time. Even though these were not emergencies, as our customers, you have a right to know what happened and what we did to correct. As a corrective action, the City of Chicago Department of Water Management has installed a new low level turbidity detection alarm program in its online turbidity monitoring system, in addition to putting in place an annual maintenance service for all the turbidimeters and training its staff to be more vigilant. This will ensure continuous filter effluent turbidity monitoring without interruption.

We routinely monitor your water for turbidity (cloudiness), caused by suspended particles. This tells us whether we are effectively filtering the water supply. Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not our drinking water meets health standards.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN?

Turbidity has no health effects. However, turbidity can interfere with disinfection and provide a medium for microbial growth. Turbidity may indicate the presence of disease causing organisms. These organisms include bacteria, viruses, and parasites, which can cause symptoms such as nausea, cramps, diarrhea, and associated headaches. These symptoms are not caused only by organisms in drinking water. If you experience any of these symptoms and they persist, you may want to seek medical advice.

For more information, please contact Alan Stark, Deputy Commissioner for the Bureau of Water Supply At 312-742-7499

Chicago Department of Water Management • Bureau of Water Supply 1000 East Ohio Street • Chicago, IL 60611 Attn: Alan Stark

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

This notice is being sent to you by:
The City of Chicago, • Department of Water Management
Water System ID# IL0316000

2012 VIOLATION SUMMARY TABLE

The following table(s) lists all violations that occurred during 2012. We included a brief summary of the actions we took following notification of the violation.

Contaminant or Program	Violation Type	Montoring Period Start Date-End date	Violation Explanation			
Individual Filter Effluent Turbidity Monitoring	Minor Routine Monitoring (ISWTR/LT1)	09/01/2012 - 09/30/2012 10/01/2012 - 10/31/2012	We failed to complete all the required tests of our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated.			
Health Effects (if applicable)	None					
Actions we took:	low level turbidity detection alarm program corrective action training to staff. This will interruption.					

Do you have a Water Meter?

By now you have probably heard the good news – from a neighbor, family member, or a friend- who has had a **FREE** water meter installed in their home through the MeterSave Program. Maybe you've seen us on Facebook. MeterSave customers are saving on average over 50% on their water and sewer bill!

In 2012, we exceeded our goal by 20% and installed more than 12,000 meters. This year MeterSave is on track to install even more water meters!

MeterSave is available to all eligible single family or two-flat non-metered homeowners in Chicago that volunteer to have a **FREE** water meter installed. With your **FREE** installation you receive our 7-year guarantee that your water and sewer bill will not exceed what you would have paid as a non-metered customer, so long as you stay current on your bill. If you move, the guarantee does not transfer to the new owner.

By installing a water meter you become more aware of your water use. By making small changes in your everyday water habits you can easily save water and money. In addition to the installation of a FREE water meter and the 7-year guarantee, MeterSave participants may choose from one of the following FREE water conservation tools (and two if a whole block volunteers!): rain barrel, outdoor water conservation kit, or indoor water conservation kit.

The water meter and installation are FREE!

Signing up is easy

You can visit our web site at www.metersave.org and complete the online registration or simply call 3-1-1 or 312-744-4H20 at any time. Visit our on-line calendar to schedule your installation at www.metersave.org.

To volunteer for a FREE water meter

- 1) Be the owner or have approval from the owner of
 - Single family residence
 - Two-flat residence
- 2) Be current on water bill
 - · Active payment plan is current
 - · Current water bill is not delinquent



Please note: Some meter installations may require more than one visit for completion.

What to expect
